Product Shipping Costs 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31

Resin Treatment Cost 5.75 5.54 4.56 5.53 6.59 5.65 5.07 6.31 5.84 6.48 6.54 5.96

G&A / corporate / other costs 5.87 7.03 4.34 5.28 6.27 5.38 4.82 6.02 5.56 6.17 6.22 4.88

Total  46.09 52.64 36.72 44.43 52.93 45.62 40.83 50.60 47.17 50.88 42.46 34.74

Sustaining Capital US$ million Total Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

  30.0 0.3 1.0 1.0 7.4 1.0 1.0 3.1 5.3 1.0 2.4 4.3 2.1

All In Sustaining Cost (AISC) US$/lb  LoM Average Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11

  48.6 52.9 37.4 45.3 60.3 46.5 41.6 53.6 51.8 51.9 44.8 41.3

59

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed on various project drivers, each of the drivers was varied
by 5%, 10%, and 20% up and down and the pre-tax NPV and pre-tax IRR determined for each
is shown in Figure 26 and Figure 27 respectively.

 Figure 26. Pre-tax NPV Sensitivity Graph

Figure 27. Pre-tax IRR Sensitivity Graph

151.3

-60
-10
40
90

140
190
240
290
340
390

63 72 81 85.5 90 94.5 99 108 117 125.1

U
S$

m
illi

on

Variation (US$/lb)

Base Case Pre-tax NPV8

Uranium Price

Discount Factor

Uranium Recovery

Start-up CAPEX

Mine OPEX

Plant OPEX

Acid Cost

-30%  -20%   -10%   -5%   0   +5%   +10%  +20%   +30% +39%

Variation (%)

25.2

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

63 72 81 85.5 90 94.5 99 108 117 125.1

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Variation ($/lb)

Pre-tax IRR

Uranium Price

Discount Factor

Uranium Recovery

Start-up CAPEX

Mine OPEX

Plant OPEX

Acid Cost

Variation (%)
-30%  -20%   -10%   -5%   0   +5%   +10%  +20%   +30% +39%

60

The project is most sensitive to commodity price and uranium recovery. Plant operating cost
has a medium sensitivity and lower sensitivity to fluctuations in mine operating costs, start-up
capital cost and sulphuric acid price.

Funding

The Company believes there is a reasonable basis to assume that funding for the development
of its Aurora Uranium Project will be available when required if the uranium price supports an
attractive financial return from the Project. To achieve the outcomes indicated in this Scoping
Study, it is estimated that pre-production funding of approximately US$161m before working